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Appellants argue that charges filed by Merl McVay against Local 2256 

President Scott Dedic satisfied the requirements of Article 31, §3, of the International 
Constitution. 

 
FACTS 

 
Dale Abronowitz and Merl McVay are members of Lansing Area Public 

Employees Amalgamated Local Union 2256, UAW.  On January 17, 2008, Merl McVay 
submitted charges against Local 2256 President Scott Dedic in accordance with Article 
31 of the UAW Constitution.  The first charge asserts that Dedic’s work assignment in 
the Personnel Department of the City of Lansing under the supervision of Sue Graham 
violates the UAW Constitution and the Lansing City Unit collective bargaining 
agreement.1  The second charge states that Dedic’s use of a parking space in the City 
                                                 
1 The text of McVay’s charge states as follows: 

“As a member of the staff of the personnel division of the human relations/personnel 
department of the City of Lansing, whose supervisor is Ms. Sue Graham, the City’s 
human relations/personnel department labor relations specialist, Mr. Scott Dedic’s work 
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Hall Building amounts to his acceptance of valuable gifts from the employer in violation 
of the collective bargaining agreement and the “Business and Financial Activities of 
Union Officials” section of the Ethical Practices Codes.2  

 
The charges refer to an article that appeared in the Lansing City Pulse on 

December 19, 2007.  The article is apparently a general description of Dale 
Abronowitz’s public encounters with Dedic and the City of Lansing.  One page of the 
article is attached to the charge.  The article describes Scott Dedic’s relations with the 
City of Lansing as follows:   

 
“Dedic, who took over as the Local’s President in 2003, is contractually 
paid by the City to run the Union’s day-to-day business.  While he keeps a 
mailbox in City Hall, has a downtown parking space, and is listed as being 
an employee of the state’s personnel department, he spends much of his 
time in the Union hall and meeting with his Union members on site, Dedic 
said. 

He’s not your average hammer-and-tongs Union official.  Rather, Dedic 
admits he doesn’t see his position as being adversarial with the City.  
Rather, he appreciates the contract negotiation process and believes most 
of the Union’s issues can be worked out through bargaining as opposed to 
grievances … although he said he’s not opposed [to] taking the latter 
approach when necessary.”3  

McVay charged that Dedic’s employment by the City of Lansing to handle the Local 
Union’s business amounted to a conflict of interest and conduct detrimental to the 
interest of the Union and its members.4  
                                                                                                                                                             

assignment violates the following provisions: the UAW International Constitution, 
Article 6, §§1 and 2, on pages 7 and 8; also, Article 17, §12, on page 55, and Article 19, 
§4, on page 57.  Additionally, Mr. Dedic’s work assignment violates the Amalgamated 
Union 2256, UAW, Lansing City Unit, bylaws in Article 3, membership; and, the work 
assignment violates City of Lansing—Amalgamated 2256, UAW Lansing City Unit, 
collective bargaining agreement, Article 3, §§1 and 2.  See attached seniority roster for 
dates.” (Record, pp 8-9) 

2 The text of McVay’s charge states as follows: 

“Mr. Dedic’s parking space in the City Hall Building and work assignment violate 
Article 20 of the collective bargaining agreement and UAW Constitution (in respect to 
business and financial activities), Article 4, pages 137 and 138.  Accepting valuable gifts.  
See Attached article in the City Pulse dated 12-19-07. (Record, p. 9) 

3 Record, p. 10. 
4 The text of the charge states as follows: 

“Additionally, we learn from the Lansing City Pulse, a newspaper of general circulation 
through the City of Lansing and surrounding areas, that Mr. Scott Dedic as an employee 
of the City of Lansing personnel/human relations department, and listed as such on the 
City’s seniority roster, is paid for 40 hours per week of so-called ‘work’ by the City to 
bargain with the City and to handle arbitrarily any disciplinary matters brought by the City 
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The Executive Board of the City of Lansing Unit of Local 2256 reviewed McVay’s 
charges at a meeting on February 21, 2008.  The minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting indicate that President Dedic did not participate in the meeting and did not vote 
on the propriety of the charges.  The remaining five members of the Local Executive 
Board voted unanimously to dismiss McVay’s charges pursuant to Article 31, §3(c), of 
the International Constitution because they failed to state a violation of the Constitution 
or conduct unbecoming a member of the Union.  The minutes report that the Local 
Executive Board members did not see how Dedic’s work assignment violated any of the 
provisions of the collective bargaining agreement or the UAW Constitution cited by 
McVay.  In addition, the minutes of the Unit Executive Board meeting state: 

 
“The second charge was that Mr. Dedic accepted a valuable gift from the 
City since he generally parks for no charge at City Hall where his work 
assignment is located.  Since this benefit is no different than the ‘regular 
pay and benefits’ of most other City employees who work downtown; this 
does not, in fact, sustain a charge of violation of Ethical Practice Codes, 
subsection Business and Financial Activities of Union Officials, part 4.”5 

The Local Executive Board notified McVay of its decision on his charges in a 
letter dated March 1, 2008.6  Merl McVay and Dale Abronowitz appealed the Local 
Executive Board’s decision to the International Executive Board (IEB) on March 28, 
2008.7  

 
President Gettelfinger’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on the 

appeal of Dale Abronowitz and Merl McVay.  They prepared a report to the IEB on the 
appeal based on information provided by the appellants and Local Union 2256.  The 
President’s staff agreed with the conclusion of the Local Executive Board that none of 
McVay’s charges described a violation of the Constitution or conduct unbecoming a 
Union member.  With respect to the first and third charges, they commented: 

 
“We find that the job title and work assignment possessed by the charged 
party is a recognized position within the Unit and is not in conflict with the 
International Constitution provisions cited in the charges or any provisions 
therein. 

                                                                                                                                                             
against Local Union members under the City-Union collective bargaining agreement.  We 
find these functions to be total conflicts of interest while he is paid by the City and 
assigned to the very department (personnel/human relations) under Ms. Sue Graham 
who serves as his supervisor and with whom he is supposed to be negotiating grievances 
and disciplinary actions on behalf of his own Local members.  Conduct detrimental to the 
interest of the Union or its members.” (Record, p. 9) 

5 Record, p. 12. 
6 Record, p. 13. 
7 Record, p. 17. 
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We further find that the job title and work assignment possessed by the 
charged party is not in conflict with any Local Union bylaw or with the 
Unit’s prevailing collective bargaining agreement.”8  

In response to McVay’s charge concerning the parking arrangement at City Hall, staff 
reported: 
 

“The Local Executive Board members that performed the initial review of 
these charges possess substantial knowledge concerning the usual and 
customary practices of the City employees represented by the Unit.  It is a 
usual and customary practice for most City employees assigned to jobs in 
the downtown Lansing area to be provided parking privileges.  The Local 
Union President or any other Union representative is not to be advantaged 
or disadvantaged because of Union affiliation; therefore, we find no breach 
of the Constitution because of the charged parking privileges.”9 

Staff denied the appeal.  In closing they commented that the charges filed by McVay 
were “on the fringe of frivolous,” and appeared to be motivated by political or personal 
grudges.10  The IEB adopted staff’s report as its decision on August 1, 2008.  McVay 
and Abronowitz have now appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board 
(PRB). 
 

ARGUMENT 
 

A. Merl McVay and Dale Abronowitz: 

We believe that the IEB’s reasoning is faulty and legally unsound.  McVay’s 
charges are not frivolous or motivated by Local Union politics or personal grudges as 
the IEB asserted. 

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

The IEB found that none of the allegations stated by McVay described violations 
of the UAW Constitution or conduct unbecoming a Union member, so that his charges 
were properly disqualified pursuant to Article 31, §3(c), of the UAW Constitution.  The 
Local Executive Board found that it is a usual and customary practice for employees 
assigned to jobs in the downtown Lansing area to be provided parking places.  In fact, 
in Article 2, Section M, of the Local collective bargaining agreement, the employer 
reserves the right to determine what parking privileges will be granted.  Hence there is 
no basis to conclude or suspect that the use of a parking place by President Dedic 
constituted some kind of special gift in violation of the Ethical Practices Codes. 
                                                 
8 Record, p. 26. 
9 Record, p. 26. 
10 Record, p. 27. 
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Appellant has not cited any provision of the Local Union bylaws or the collective 
bargaining agreement that would prohibit Union members assigned to the Human 
Resources Department from holding the office of Local Union President.  His charge 
does not describe any action taken by President Dedic in connection with his job 
assignment that would be detrimental to Local Union members or the Local Union itself.  
It is a common occurrence with many UAW Locals that the Union officers are paid by 
the employer, but spend much or all of their work time handling Union matters, such as 
grievance handling.  This situation simply does not violate the UAW Constitution. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
McVay’s charges were properly disqualified by the City of Lansing Unit Executive 

Board pursuant to Article 31, §3(c), of the International Constitution.  As explained by 
the International Union in response to this appeal, the acts described in the charges are 
customary and usual practices in the collective bargaining relationship between Local 
2256 and the City of Lansing and in UAW Locals generally.  The charges do not 
describe any act that would constitute a violation of the Constitution or conduct 
unbecoming a Union member. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 

 


